Evaluation Board for Step-Down,
DC-to-DC Converter Solution
  EVAL-ADP2102
Rev. A
Evaluation boards are only intended for device evaluation and not for production purposes.
Evaluation boards are supplied “as is” and without warranties of any kind, express, implied, or
statutory including, but not limited to, any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a
particular purpose. No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patents or other

is optimized for operation with small ceramic inductors and
tiny ceramic capacitors to deliver the maximum output power
per square inch of the PCB board area.
It is recommended that this evaluation board data sheet be read
in conjunction with the ADP2102 data sheet, which provides
more detailed information about the converter.
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
0
6
9
3
5
-0
0
1
Figure 1. ADP2102 Evaluation Board
EVAL-ADP2102
Rev. A | Page 2 of 12

with output voltages ranging from 0.8 V to 1.875 V and adjustable
output with output voltages ranging from 0.8 V to 3.3 V. Refer
to the Ordering Guide for model details.
Changing the Output Voltage for the Adjustable Option
The ADP2102-x-EVALZ output regulation voltage can be changed
from 3.3 V to output voltages as low as 0.8 V by altering its
external components. The output regulation voltage of fixed
output voltage boards cannot be changed.
The output regulation voltage of adjustable voltage boards is set by
a resistive voltage divider consisting of Resistor R1 and Resistor R2.
The output regulation voltage is determined by the equation
VOUT = VFB (1 + R1/R2)
where:
VOUT is the regulated output voltage (V).
VFB = 0.8 V, the feedback voltage and the internal reference.
R1 is the feedback resistor from VOUT to VFB.
R2 is the feedback resistor from VFB to GND.
To set the output regulation voltage to the desired value, first
determine the value of the bottom resistor, R2, by
R2 = VFB/ISTRING
where:
VFB = 0.8 V, the internal reference.
ISTRING is the resistive divider string current (8 μA nominally).
Once R2 is determined, calculate the value of the top resistor,
R1, by
R1 = R2 (VOUT − VFB)/(VFB)
For example, to set the output regulation voltage of the
ADP2102-4-EVALZ to 3.0 V, calculate the value of Resistor R1
and Resistor R2.
R2 = VFB/ISTRING = 0.8 V/8 μA = 100 kΩ
R1 = R2 (VOUT − VFB)/ (VFB)
 = 100 kΩ (3.0 V − 0.8 V)/(0.8 V) = 275 kΩ
Refer Table 1 for the recommended VOUT configurations to
ensure stable operation.
A feedforward capacitor is required across the top resistor, R1,
for adjustable outputs greater than 1.875 V. This capacitor
provides a better transient response for medium to high load
steps. This feedforward capacitor provides additional phase
margin by creating a zero along with Resistor R1 at a frequency
given by
( )( )2/2
1
COfR1
CFF
××
=
π
For example, in a 5 V input to 3.3 V output application, if the
output capacitor is 4.7 μF, a 6.8 pF feedforward capacitor is
required. This is based on a loop crossover frequency (fCO) of
150 kHz for a 4.7 μF capacitor.
Changing the Load Transient Response
The ADP2102 evaluation board load transient response can be

%
)
1 10 100 1000
LOAD CURRENT (mA)
VIN = 4.2V
VIN = 3.6V
VIN = 2.7V
0
6
9
3
5
-0
0
4
Figure 3. Efficiency vs. Load Current—ADP2102-1.2-EVALZ (1.2 V Output)
0
6
9
3

EVAL-ADP2102
Rev. A | Page 10 of 12
ORDERING INFORMATION
BILL OF MATERIALS
Table 2. Bill of Materials for ADP2102-x.x-EVALZ (Fixed Output Voltage)
Qty Reference Designator Description Manufacturer Mfg. Part Number
1 CIN Capacitor, MLCC, 2.2 µF, 6.3 V, 0603, X5R, SMD Murata GRM188R60J225K
1 COUT Capacitor, MLCC, 4.7 µF, 6.3 V, 0603, X5R, SMD  Murata GRM188R60J475K
1 CBP Capacitor, MLCC, 1 pF, 50 V, 0402, X7R, SMD Murata GJM1554C1H1R0JB01C
1 L1 Inductor, 2.2 µH FDK MIPF2520D2R2
1 U1 Fixed output voltage, 0.6 A, step-down, dc-to-dc
converter
Analog Devices ADP2102-x.x-EVALZ
5 VOUT, VIN, PGND, JP2, JP1 Headers, 0.10 in, single, straight  Sullins Electronics or
equivalent
PTC36SAAN
Table 3. Bill of Materials for ADP2102-x-EVALZ (Adjustable Output Voltage)
Qty Reference Designator Description Manufacturer Mfg. Part Number
1 CIN Capacitor, MLCC, 2.2 µF, 6.3 V, 0603, X5R, SMD Murata GRM188R60J225K
1 COUT Capacitor, MLCC, 4.7 µF, 6.3 V, 0603, X5R, SMD  Murata GRM188R60J475K
1 CBP Capacitor, MLCC, 1 pF, 50 V, 0402, X7R, SMD Murata GJM1554C1H1R0JB01C
1 R1 Resistor, variable resistance(for example, 316 kΩ for
3.3 V operation), 1%, 0402, SMD
Vishay Dale CRCW04023163F
1 R2 Resistor, variable resistance (for example,100 kΩ for
3.3 V operation), 1%, 0402, SMD
Vishay Dale CRCW04021003F
1 CFF Capacitor, MLCC, 6.8 pF, 25 V, 0402, X7R,SMD Vishay Dale VJ0402A 6R8 KXAA
1 L1 Inductor, 2.2 µH  FDK MIPF2520D2R2
1 U1 Adjustable output voltage, 0.6 A, step-down, dc-to-
dc converter
Analog Devices ADP2102-x-EVALZ
5 VOUT, VIN, PGND, JP2, JP1 Headers, 0.10 in, single, straight  Sullins Electronics or
equivalent
PTC36SAAN
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Description
ADP2102-0.8-EVALZ1  Evaluation Board (Fixed Output 0.8 V)
ADP2102-1.0-EVALZ1 Evaluation Board (Fixed Output 1.0 V)
ADP2102-1.2-EVALZ1 Evaluation Board (Fixed Output 1.2 V)
ADP2102-1.25-EVALZ1 Evaluation Board (Fixed Output 1.25 V)
ADP2102-1.375EVALZ1 Evaluation Board (Fixed Output 1.375 V)
ADP2102-1.5-EVALZ1 Evaluation Board (Fixed Output 1.5 V)
ADP2102-1.8-EVALZ1 Evaluation Board (Fixed Output 1.8 V)
ADP2102-1.875EVALZ1 Evaluation Board (Fixed Output 1.875 V)
ADP2102-1-EVALZ1 Evaluation Board (Adjustable Output 0.8 V to 1.2 V)
ADP2102-2-EVALZ1 Evaluation Board (Adjustable Output 1.2 V to 1.5 V)
ADP2102-3-EVALZ1 Evaluation Board (Adjustable Output 1.5 V to 1.875 V)
ADP2102-4-EVALZ1 Evaluation Board (Adjustable Output 2.5 V to 3.3 V)
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
ESD CAUTION
  EVAL-ADP2102
Rev. A | Page 11 of 12
NOTES
EVAL-ADP2102
Rev. A | Page 12 of 12
NOTES
©2007–2008 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
 registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
  EB06935-0-6/08(A)